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APPENDIX A. MEETING PARTICIPANTS 

TAC and Pooled Fund Member Participants 

 
Name 

 
Agency 

TAC 
Member 

Pooled Fund 
Member Tech Rep 

Pvt ME Design 
TF Member 

 
Email Address 

Tom Yu 
Chris Wagner 

FHWA Yes 
Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

Liaison 
No 

tom.yu@dot.gov 
christopher.wagner@dot.gov 

Lyndi Blackburn 
Robert Shugart Jr. 

Alabama DOT Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
Yes 

blackburnl@dot.state.al.us 
shugartr@dot.state.al.us 

Scott Weinland 
Ashek Rana 

Arizona DOT Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

sweinland@azdot.gov 
arana@azdot.gov 

Mehdi Parvini California DOT Yes Yes No Mehdi_parvini@dot.ca.gov 

Jay Goldbaum 
Laura Conroy 
Melody Perkins 

Colorado DOT Yes 
Yes 
No 

Yes 
Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 
No 

jay.goldbaum@dot.state.co.us 
laura.conroy@dot.state.co.us 

melody.perkins@dot.state.co.us 

Patrick Overton Florida DOT Yes Yes No patrick.overton@dot.state.fl.us 

Nat Valesquez Kansas DOT No No No nat.velasquez@ks.gov 

Sunil Saha 
Joe Tucker 

Kentucky TC Yes 
Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

sunil.saha@ky.gov 
joseph.tucker@ky.gov 

Alauddin Ahammed 
William Tang 

Manitoba 
Transportation 

Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

alauddin.ahammed@gov.mb.ca 
William.Tang@gov.mb.ca 

Praveen Desaraju Maryland SHA No No No PDesaraju@mdot.state.md.us 

Justin Schenkel 
Adnan Iftikhar 

Michigan DOT Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

schenkelj@michigan.gov 
iftikhara@michigan.gov 

John Donahue 
Jason Blomberg 
Jeff Kroner 

Missouri DOT Yes 
Yes 
No 

No 
Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 
No 

john.donahue@modot.mo.gov 
Jason.Blomberg@modot.mo.gov 
jeffery.kroner@modot.mo.gov 

Yathi Yatheepan 
Nathan Morian 

Nevada DOT Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

vyatheepan@dot.state.nv.us 
NMorian@dot.state.nv.us 

Clark Morrison 
Shihai Zhang 

North Carolina 
DOT 

Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

cmorrison@ncdot.gov 
szhang2@ncdot.gov 

Kyle Evert 
Matthew Luger 

North Dakota 
DOT 

No 
No 

No 
No 

No 
No 

kevert@nd.gov 
mmluger@nd.gov 

Susanne Chan 
Warren Lee 

Ontario MOT Yes 
No 

Yes 
No 

No 
No 

susanne.chan@ontario.ca 
warren.lee@ontario.ca 

Josh Freeman 
Lydia Peddicord 

Pennsylvania DOT Yes 
Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

josfreeman@pa.gov 
lpeddicord@pa.gov 

Eric Carroll 
Jesse Thompson 

South Carolina 
DOT 

Yes 
Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

CarrollE@scdot.org 
thompsonju@scdot.org 

Hari Nair 
Affan Habib 
Girum Merine 

Virginia DOT Yes 
Yes 
No 

Yes 
Yes 
No 

No 
No 
No 

harikrishnan.nair@vdot.virginia.gov 
affan.habib@vdot.virginia.gov 

girum.merine@vdot.virginia.gov 

Laura Fenley Wisconsin DOT Yes Yes No Laura.Fenley@dot.wi.gov 
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Non-TAC / Non-Pooled Fund Member Participation 

 
Name 

 
Agency 

Pvt ME Design 
TF Member 

 
Email Address 

Kelly Smith APTech No klsmith@appliedpavement.com 

Linda Pierce NCE No lpierce@ncenet.com 

Chadwick Becker 
Harold Von Quintus 
Shreenath Rao 

ARA No 
No 

cbecker@ara.com 
hvonquintus@ara.com 

srao@ara.com 

Nadarajah Sivaneswaran FHWA No Nadarajah.Sivaneswaran@dot.gov 

Mike Voth FHWA Federal Lands No michael.voth@dot.gov 

Bruce Dietrich Pavement Analytics LLC No bdietrich@pavementanalytics.com 

Clark Graves University of Kentucky No clark.graves@uky.edu 

Marta Juhasz Alberta Transportation Yes marta.juhasz@gov.ab.ca 

Ian Rish Georgia DOT No irish@dot.ga.gov 

LaDonna Rowden 
Charles Wienrank 

Illinois DOT No LaDonna.Rowden@illinois.gov 
charles.wienrank@illinois.gov 

Jusang Lee Indiana DOT No jlee@indot.in.gov 

Casey Nash Maine DOT No casey.b.nash@maine.gov 

Narinder Kohli New Jersey DOT No Narinder.Kohli@dot.nj.gov 

Naomi Gaede New Mexico DOT No Naomi.Gaede@state.nm.us 

Enad Mahmoud Texas DOT No Enad.Mahmoud@txdot.gov 

David Holmgren Utah DOT No dholmgren@utah.gov 

Jianhua Li Washington State DOT No lijia@wsdot.wa.gov 

 
Academia/Consultant/Industry Representative Participation 

 
Name 

 
Agency 

Pvt ME Design 
TF Member 

 
Email Address 

Halil Ceylan Iowa State University No hceylan@iastate.edu 

Richard Kim North Carolina State University No kim@ncsu.edu 

Joshua Li Oklahoma State University No qiang.li@okstate.edu 

Fouad Bayomy 
Ahmed Muftah 
Emad Kassem 

University of Idaho No 
No 
No 

bayomy@uidaho.edu 
muftah@uidaho.edu 

ekassem@uidaho.edu 

Pan Lu North Dakota State University No pan.lu@ndsu.edu; 
lupan79@hotmail.com 

Hao Wang Rutgers University No hw261@soe.rutgers.edu 

Jesse Kwilosz Transtec No jesseks@thetranstecgroup.com 

Scot Schwandt Kiewit Engineering Group No Scot.Schwandt@Kiewit.com 

Angela Folkestad ACPA-CO/WY Chapter  No afolkestad@pavement.com 

Mike Skinner Colorado Asphalt Association No mikeskinner@co-asphalt.com 

Feng Mu CEMEX No feng.mu@cemex.com 
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APPENDIX B. MEETING AGENDA 

Wednesday, October 11 

Time Topic 

8:00–8:45 AM WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Welcome | Chris Wagner (FHWA). 

Introduction and Remarks | John Donahue (Missouri DOT, AASHTO Subcommittee on Materials and 
Pavements Executive Committee, and Chair of AASHTOWare Pavement ME Design Taskforce) 

Remarks on Canadian efforts | Marta Juhasz (Alberta Transportation) 

Review of agenda and meeting goals | Linda Pierce (NCE) and Kelly Smith (APTech) 

8:45–9:45 AM AGENCY IMPLEMENTATION STATUS 

Implementation map updates and agency reports on implementation plans, timelines, and progress | Linda 
Pierce (NCE) and Kelly Smith (APTech) 

9:45–10:00 AM BREAK 

10:00–11:00 AM AASHTOWARE PAVEMENT ME DESIGN SOFTWARE UPDATE 

Announcements and news regarding latest software and purchasing/licensing | John Donahue 

Software enhancements/updates, including new features/capabilities | Chad Becker (ARA) 

Backcalculation Module | Harold Von Quintus (ARA) 

11:00 AM–NOON AGENCY IMPLEMENTATION EXPERIENCES 

ME Design Implementation | Lydia Peddicord (Pennsylvania DOT) 

ME Design Implementation | Joe Tucker (Kentucky Transportation Cabinet) 

NOON–1:15 PM LUNCH (ON YOUR OWN) 

1:15–2:15 PM AGENCY IMPLEMENTATION EXPERIENCES (continued) 

Modeling Stabilized Materials | Affan Habib (Virginia DOT) 

Multi-Agency Effort to Prepare Data for Pavement ME Design | Joshua Li (Oklahoma State U.) 

2:15–2:45 PM REHABILITATION DESIGN 

Concrete Overlays | Halil Ceylan (Iowa State U.) 

2:45–3:00 PM BREAK 

3:00–3:30 PM REHABILITATION DESIGN (continued) 

Dynamic Modulus of Cold In-Place Recycling | Jay Goldbaum (Colorado DOT) 

3:30–4:45 PM ME RESEARCH 

FHWA Research Summary | Tom Yu (FHWA) 

NCHRP Research Summary | Linda Pierce (NCE) 

Top-Down Cracking Model (NCHRP 1-52) | Linda Pierce (NCE) 

Unbound Materials (NCHRP 1-53) | Linda Pierce (NCE) 

4:45–5:00 PM DAY ONE KEY TAKE-AWAYS 

Discuss key takeaways of day one | All 
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Thursday, October 12 

Time Topic 

8:00–8:45 AM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 

Rational Basis for Establishing Performance Criteria Thresholds | Tom Yu (FHWA) 

State Perspectives on Selection of Thresholds | State Agency Panel Discussion 

8:45–10:00 AM LOCAL CALIBRATION EXPERIENCES 

Calibration of Pavement ME Design Software for Idaho | Fouad Bayomy (U. of Idaho) 

MEPDG Design Parameters for Ontario and Canada | Warren Lee and Susanne Chan (Ontario 
Ministry of Transportation) 

Automated Calibration Process | John Donahue 

10:00–10:15 AM BREAK 

10:15 AM–NOON SOFTWARE TRAINING 

Live demonstration-based training on new software features and example applications | Harold Von 
Quintus and Chad Becker (ARA) 

NOON–1:15 PM LUNCH (ON YOUR OWN) 

1:15–3:00 PM SOFTWARE TRAINING (Continued) 

Live demonstration-based training on new software features and example applications | Harold Von 
Quintus and Chad Becker (ARA) 

3:00–3:15 PM BREAK 

3:15–4:00 PM RESEARCH AND TRAINING NEEDS 

Future of ME Design (narrated presentation) | Kevin Hall (U. of Arkansas) 

Additional training, software, and research needs, including future pavement ME design 
enhancements, additional web-based training | All agencies 

4:00–4:30 PM CHALLENGES/ISSUES/ROADBLOCKS 

Common challenges/issues/roadblocks that can be resolved at the regional level rather than by each 
SHA 

4:30–4:45 PM DAY TWO KEY TAKE-AWAYS 

Discuss key takeaways of day two | All 

Concluding remarks 
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APPENDIX C. MEETING PRESENTATIONS 
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Presentation 2—Marta Juhasz, Alberta Transportation ................................................................ 61 
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Presentation 5—Chad Becker, Applied Research Associates Inc. (ARA) ................................... 68 
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Presentation 1—John Donahue, Missouri DOT 

  

   

Pavement ME Design Updates 

• Version 2.4 
– July 2017 rollout 

– Backcalculation Tool (BcT) 

• Version 2.5 
– January 2018 

– Global recalibration of flexible and semi‐
rigid models 

– MERRA weather data 

– MOP  integration 

 
 
 

AASHTO Pavement ME National 
Users Group Meeting 

Updates 
 

Denver, CO 

10/11/201

7 

 

John Donahue 

COMP 

• AASHTO JTCOP and SOM merged into 

new Committee on Materials and 

Pavements (COMP) 

• Membership expanded to allow 

pavement design engineer reps from each 

State. 

– DAMS supporters allowed two ‘scholarships’ for 
travel expenses 

COMP 

• New Tech Section 5d for Pavement Design 

will be created 

– Manual of Practice (MOP) 

– Local Calibration Guide 

– Pavement  Handbook 

Future Enhancements ~ FY 19 

• Integrating Geosynthetics (1‐50) 

• Top Down Cracking Model and 

Transfer Function (1‐52) 

• Slab / Underlying Layer Interaction (1‐51) 

• Automated Local Calibration 

 
Possible RIPI funding 
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Presentation 2—Marta Juhasz, Alberta Transportation 
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Presentation 3—Kelly Smith, APTech 
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Presentation 4—John Donahue, Missouri DOT  
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Presentation 5—Chad Becker, Applied Research Associates Inc. (ARA) 
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Presentation 6—Harold Von Quintus, ARA 
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Presentation 7—Lydia Peddicord, Pennsylvania DOT 
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Presentation 8—Joe Tucker, Kentucky Transportation Cabinet 
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Presentation 9—Affan Habib, Virginia DOT 
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Presentation 10—Joshua Li, Oklahoma State University 
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Presentation 11—Halil Ceylan, Iowa State University 
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Presentation 12—Jay Goldbaum, Colorado DOT 
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Presentation 13—Linda Pierce, NCE  
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Presentation 14—Linda Pierce, NCE 
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Presentation 15—Linda Pierce, NCE 
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Presentation 16—Tom Yu, FHWA 
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Presentation 17—Fouad Bayomy, University of Idaho 
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Presentation 18—Warren Lee and Susanne Chan, Ministry of Transportation Ontario 
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Presentation 19—John Donahue, Missouri DOT 
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Presentation 20—Harold Von Quintus and Chad Becker, ARA 
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Presentation 21—Kevin Hall, University of Arkansas 
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